

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
(Camden Vicinage)**

AUTOMOTIVE RENTALS, INC. and
ARI FLEET LT,

Plaintiffs,

v.

REDBOX AUTOMATED RETAIL LLC,
and CHICKEN SOUP FOR THE SOUL
ENTERTAINMENT INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:24-CV-05901-CPO-
SAK

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER, PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION, AND WRIT OF REPLEVIN**

REED SMITH LLP
506 Carnegie Center
Suite 300
Princeton, NJ 08540
Tel. (609) 987-0050

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
I. Elements Required for Preliminary Injunctive Relief	4
II. Burden of Persuasion	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Plaintiffs Can Be Compensated by Money Damages.....	6
A. The Record Establishes that Any Injury Is Monetary, Precluding Irreparable Harm.....	6
1. Irreparable harm is indispensable, and cannot be economic in nature.....	6
2. Plaintiffs’ injury is monetary in nature, despite their effort to mislabel it.....	7
3. All other relevant factors weigh against a finding of irreparable harm here	9
B. Plaintiffs’ Conclusory Arguments in Favor of Irreparable Harm Are Meritless.....	11
1. Every case cited by Plaintiffs is distinguishable, inapplicable, or both	11
2. Plaintiffs deceptively misrepresent the intended relief as preserving the status quo, when the injunction would radically change the status quo	13
C. In Sum, Plaintiffs Can—and Will—Be Made Whole Monetarily	15
II. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Strongly Favor Denying the Motion, Because It Will Cause Grave and Far-Reaching Harm if Granted.....	16
III. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Replevin under New Jersey Law.....	18
IV. The Significant Bond Required Further Counsels Against Granting the Motion.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acierno v. New Castle County</i> , 40 F.3d 645 (3d Cir. 1994).....	7, 11, 13
<i>Afran v. McGreevey</i> , 336 F.Supp.2d 404 (D.N.J. 2004).....	5
<i>Atlantic Coast Demolition & Recycling v. Board of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 893 F.Supp. 301 (D.N.J. 1995).....	14, 15
<i>Autobar Sys. of N.J. v. Berg Liquor Sys., LLC</i> , No. 23-3790 (MAS) (JBD), 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37692 (D.N.J. Mar. 4, 2024).....	5
<i>Bennington Foods LLC v. St. Croix Renaissance Group, LLP</i> , 528 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2008).....	6, 11, 13
<i>Black Mt. Equities, Inc. v. Pac. Gold Corp.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-01285 (KM)(CLW), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169295 (D.N.J. Nov. 27, 2012).....	9, 11, 15
<i>Campbell Soup Co. v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec’y of the United States HHS</i> , No. 13-1144, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 2706 (3d Cir. Feb. 8, 2013).....	5
<i>Crystallex Int’l Corp. v. Bolivarian Rep. of Venez.</i> , 24 F.4th 242 (3d Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>Donlow v. Garfield Park Acad.</i> , No. 09-6248, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32384 (D.N.J. Apr. 1, 2010).....	6
<i>Dorsey v. Black Pearl Books</i> , No. 06-2940 (JAG), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83093 (D.N.J. Nov. 14, 2006).....	14, 16
<i>ECRI v. McGraw-Hill, Inc.</i> , 809 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1987).....	4, 6, 7, 10
<i>Ferring Pharms., Inc. v. Watson Pharms., Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Instant Air Freight Co. v. C.F. Air Freight, Inc.</i> , 882 F.2d 797 (3d Cir. 1989).....	7, 15

Int’l Foodsource, LLC v. Grower Direct Nut Co.,
 No. 16-cv-3140 (WHW)(CLW), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102214 (D.N.J. Aug. 3, 2016)4

Isr. Disc. Bank of N.Y. v. H.N. Int’l Group, Inc.,
 No. 16-6258-BRM-LHG, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142444 (D.N.J. Oct. 14, 2016) *passim*

Laidlaw, Inc. v. Student Transp. of Am.,
 20 F.Supp.2d 727 (D.N.J. 1998)6

Longo v. Env’tl Prot. & Improvement Co.,
 No. 2:16-cv-09114 (JLL) (JAD), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85681 (D.N.J. June 5, 2017)10

Marsellis-Warner Corp. v. Rabens,
 51 F.Supp.2d 508 (D.N.J. 1999)7

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....5

NAACP v. N. Hudson Reg’l Fire & Rescue,
 707 F.Supp.2d 520 (D.N.J. 2010)16

Newton AC/DC Fund L.P. v. Dao,
 No. 24-722 (RK) (JBD), 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24788 (D.N.J. Feb. 13, 2024)11, 12, 15

Nutrasweet Co. v. Vit-Mar Enters. Inc.,
 176 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 1999).....4

Oxford House, Inc. v. Twp. of N. Bergen,
 No. 22-2336, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 19421 (3d Cir. July 28, 2023).....5

Peoplestrategy, Inc. v. Lively Emplr. Servs.,
 No. 3:20-cv-02640-BRM-DEA, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17147519

Peterson v. HVM LLC,
 No. 14-1137 (KM)(SCM), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75424 (D.N.J. June 11, 2015)8

Piper v. Gooding & Co., Inc.,
 334 F.Supp.3d 1009 (D. Ariz. 2018)8, 11

Punnett v. Carter,
 621 F.2d 578 (3d Cir. 1980).....5

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017).....16

Scanvec Amiable Ltd. v. Chang,
80 F. App’x 171 (3d Cir. 2003)19

Smart Vent Prods. v. Crawl Space Door Sys.,
No. 13-5691, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108052 (D.N.J. Aug. 15, 2016)10

Smith v. Biden,
No. 1:21-cv-19457, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 215437 (D.N.J. Nov. 8, 2021)
(O’Hearn, J.)7

Stryker Corp. v. Hagag,
No. 21-12499 (ES) (CLW), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139226 (D.N.J. June 30,
2022)10

Tannenbaum v. Refocus Eye Health of Cent. Conn., P.C.,
2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29807 (D.N.J. Feb. 21, 2024)9

Tracey v. Recovco Mortg. Mgmt. LLC,
451 F.Supp.3d 337 (D.N.J. 2020)5, 6, 8, 16

Trefelner ex rel. Trefelner v. Burrell Sch. Dist.,
655 F.Supp.2d 581 (W.D. Pa. 2009).....5

United Steelworkers v. Fort Pitt Steel Casting,
598 F.2d 1273 (3d Cir. 1979).....12

Van Horn, Metz & Co. Inc. v. Crisafulli,
No. 21-1128, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182039 (D.N.J. Sept. 23, 2021)12

VW Credit, Inc. v. CTE2, LLC,
No. 2:19-CV-19523-CCC-ESK, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 210548 (D.N.J. Dec.
6, 2019)19

Westchester Fire Ins. Co. v. Global Real Constr., LLC,
No. 09-207 (JLL), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3481 (D.N.J. Jan. 16, 2009).....6

Yamaha Motor Fin. Cop., U.S.A. v. ML Country Club LLC,
No. 1: 20-cv-04696-NLH-JS, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 234232 (D.N.J. Dec. 14,
2020)18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b)5

Fed. R. Evid. 40815, 16
